Public Document Pack

NOTICE
OF
MEETING

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

Roifal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

will meet on

TUESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2020

at

6.15 pm
by

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS ON RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT, PHIL HASELER, JULIAN SHARPE
& EXTERNAL MEMBERS: http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf members.htm

Karen Shepherd
Head of Governance
Issued: 22" June 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section
of the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by
audio and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be
in the public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZNp1KmF3YnabN6enzlyelQ
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA - PART 1

ITEM SUBJECT TIME PERSON PAGE NO
1. Welcome, Apologies and Introductions 20 mins Geoff Priest -
a) Declarations of Interest - All 3-4
b) Approval of Minutes - 26th November - Mark Beeley 5-10
2019
c) Matters arising from the last meeting - Jacqui Wheeler 11-48
2. Membership Update 2 mins Jacqui Wheeler Verbal
Report
3. LAF Information on RBWM website 5 mins Jacqui Wheeler 49 - 50
4. Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - 10 mins Anne 51-84
Sub Group First Report Woodward
Trisha Mentzel
5. Accessibility Audits Working Group 10 mins Lisa Hughes 85 - 86
Dom Lethbridge
Steve Gillions
6. Battlemead Common Update 5 mins Jacqui Wheeler 87 -128
Lisa Hughes
7. Site Visit -
[...]
ntations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 1b

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

26 November 2019

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name

Lisa Hughes

Alan Keene

Steve Gillions

James Copas

David Clenshaw
Councillor Phil Haseler
Anne Woodward

Anne Keene

Geoff Priest (Chairman)
Trisha Mentzel

Dom Lethbridge (Vice-Chairman)

Jacqui Wheeler (LAF Secretary
Wendy Binmore (Clerk)

APOLOGIES

Name

Councillor Maureen Hunt
Christine Gadd

Lynn Penfold

Interest area

User — Accessibility
User

User — Walking
Landowner

User — Walking

RBWM

User — Horse riding
Observer — Horse riding
Hurley Parish Council, User — Young People
User — Horse riding
Landowner

RBWM
RBWM



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
26 November 2019
MINUTES

Welcome, Apologies and Introductions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maureen Hunt, Christine
Gadd and Lynn Penfold.

Declarations of Interest
None.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 4TH JULY 2019

ACTION

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 be

approved.

Matters arising from the last meeting
4.1 — Officers would bring the Cookham Cycleway back to the Forum once
more progress had been made.

4.2 - Regarding the Chairs meeting, Jacqui Wheeler explained that she had
emailed Surrey County Council as she was exploring links that could be formed
between the two areas. She had been in touch with Joanne Porter about
setting up a joint Local Access Forum Chairs meeting to discuss cross
boundary issues. The previous Chairman had passed away in 2018 and he
had been very involved in local access issues and it would be good to continue
that work. Jacqui Wheeler had not heard back from West Berkshire Council but
would continue to chase for a new date.

6.1 — Lisa Hughes commented that it was very difficult to find any information
on the Council’s website regarding the Local Access Forum. The Chairman
responded the Forum might need to wait until the New Year to make the
website easier to navigate but he would start discussions.

6.2 — The Terms of Reference had been updated to encourage a younger, ad
hoc membership. The plan was to bring someone on board with more youthful
views. The Chairman stated he felt it would be nice for students to get broader
views but it was difficult to find people willing to volunteer. He was hoping the
head of the BCA College would attend a Hurley Parish Council meeting in
December so the Chairman could discuss the issue with her then.

Members' Update
There was no Members Update to report.

Membership and Staff Update

Members noted that there had been no membership enquiries for the Local
Access Forum. Nabihah Hassan-Farooq had left RBWM and there was a new
clerk moving forward, called Mark Beeley.

Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - Creation of Sub Group

LAF Horse rider members, Anne Woodward and Trisha Mentzel had both
written letters to Teresa May MP about the significant issues facing horse
riders in the borough such as; lack of off-road provision and road safety. Anne
Woodward felt it was now too dangerous to ride on the road with access areas
being closed down and riders receiving abuse for riding on the road. She

i



appreciated there were more footpaths and cycleways being created but,
bridleways seemed outdated. Cyclists were allowed on bridleways but, riders
could not use cycleways. Anne Woodward had explained this in her letter to
Teresa
[...]
s of Way Team so it was a pretty good
performance seeing as the team were short staffed and the Forum was quite
harsh with their targets.

Local Plan Further Consultation

The Chairman explained after the inspectors first review the draft Local plan
had now been amended and was out for consultation again. The working group
of the Local Access Forum had reviewed the original draft local plan with a
view to how access could be improved. That review was submitted to the Head
of Planning with the intention that it be circulated to developers. The Forum will
reconvene in early 2020 to review the Forum’s original report on access in
relation to the developing draft local plan.

Future Site Visits

Forum members were made aware of an invitation for the opening of a new
shared use route on the A404 near to Temple. The route was opening on 18
December 2019 at 1pm. Alan Keene stated the Bisham Parish Council felt it
would be very beneficial to the local community. The status was noted as a
permissive route rather than a dedicated public right of way.

Jacqui Wheeler stated there would be further site visits arranged at Cockmarsh
and Thrift Wood which was the new extension to Ockwells Park and she was
hoping to schedule the visits in the spring and then arrange a couple more
visits in summer 2020.

Date of next meeting
Members noted the next schedule of meetings would be known after Full
Council in February 2020.

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 7.55 pm.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 1c

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT - 30 June 2020

AGENDA ITEM 1(d)

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM: 30" JUNE 2020

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Local Access Forum about the progress made on actions and issues
arising from the Forum meeting held on 26" November 2019

Key:
Completed items

In progress

Action owners:

GP Geoff Priest

AH | Anthony Hurst
(Parks and Countryside Team Leader)

SW | Sharon Wootten
(Public Rights of Way Offi
[...]
e safety and minimise risk for equestrians, who are
legitimate, vulnerable road users, by expanding the off-road multi-use
network and provide safe alternative linkages between PROWs.



Impact of Urbanisation in the Borough

The growth in population and subsequent number of vehicles on the
roads around the Borough will further impact the on-road safety of
vulnerable users.

Population (1) Estimated # cars (2)

2001 133541 80,125
201 0 143988 86.393

2019 151 422 90,853
2031 156,000 93,600

(1) Source; Public Health for Berkshire 2017
(2) Car ownership rates, RAC Foundation 2012 (605 per 1,000
population)

o1
w




Multi-use PROW by Parish

% access
Footpath Bridleways & for multi-
km Byways (km Total km user

EEEE ;5 4.75 17.90 27%

T oy oI T * Across the Borough, only 67km
34.14 2.85 36.99 8% out of a total 311km are

8.40 140 979 14% accessible for horses.

4.76 4.76 0% i

EER .0 356 21.96 6% * Cookham is vyell below the
[Horton [ 1.25 2.45 51% average, having 37km of PROW,

31.61 13.02 44.63 29% but only 8% or 3km are
Maidenhead 29.80 3.04 32.83 9% .

e e o accessible.

3.24 1.61 4.85 33%

3.55 2.00 5.56 36%

11.24 4.89 16.14 30%

17.73 7.21 24.94 29%

11.01 5.04 16.05 31%

4.34 3.90 8.24 47%

9.65 9.65 0%

I P 67.28 310.86 22%




GG

The Agriculture Bill, replacing the CAP, aims to increase public access for
recreation through subsidy payments to landowners & farmers.

Dept of Transport has acknowledged the issues encountered by horses on
roads and confirmed a review of the Highway Code to improve safety for

horse riders by implementing specific passing distances and speeds of
vehicles. (Appx 5)



Purpose

To gain insights into the current riding experiences within the Borough and
make recommendations on how these might be improved. The full survey can
be viewed here https://www.surveymonkey.com/results/SM-K3P3SNXM7/.

o Methodology

An on-line survey was distributed to riding clubs, livery yards, Facebook
groups etc, across the Borough.

Variety of questions regarding riding habits, on-road and off-road experiences
and safety issues, as well as specific questions relating to Cookham and Knowl
Hill Bridle Circuits.

The survey was open from 16t - 315t March 2020 and attracted 129 responses,
with an estimated 1,450 horses in their community. (Appx 1)



LS

68% of riding time is spent hacking
Only 47% of this is off-road

48% only hack directly from their yard
35% do not have any transport

100% wear hi-viz



89

Riders were asked to recollect their experiences over previous 24 months

> 5 incidents
1 - 5 incidents

> 5 incidents

1 - 5 incidents

> 5 incidents

1 - 5 incidents

.83%

6.67% 3.31%
29.5% 4.1%
53.28% 58.2%
19.67% 5.74%
45% 22.95%

* 83% had experienced safety issues with vehicles

* 62% had experienced safety issues with cyclists

* 65% had experienced unpleasant/threatening behaviour from motorists
* 29% had experienced unpleasant/threatening behaviour from cyclists



Off-Road Experiences

Riders were asked to recollect their experiences over previous 24 months

Cyclists Dog
owners/walkers

Impact/injury/fall > 5 incidents

ol _ 1 - 5 incidents 6.56%
© > 5 incidents 1.64% 5.74%
attack
_ 1 - 5 incidents 30.33% 52.46%
> 5 incidents .82% 2.46%
_ 1 - 5 incidents 12.3% 34.43%

» Cyclists were less of an issue off-road with 32% safety incidence rate
» The bigger problem lie with dogs worrying or attacking horses 58%
and threatening behaviour from their owners or walkers 37%



09

Created more than 30 years ago, as a pleasant circular route around quiet
country lanes, by-ways and woodland. However, as much of the route is on-
road, increasing urbanisation now causes safety issues. (Appx 2)

Cookham Parish has only 8% of the PROW accessible to horse riders, which is
the 2" lowest in the Borough, with only to Datchet, Old Windsor & Wraysbury
having less.

Horses stabled in Cookham Village, can only access the route via Cookham
Rise or B4447, proving harrowing for the respondents.

Only 40% of respondents have ridden the route, 20% did not know about it.

Those not riding the route cited the following reasons;
16% too many road sections
22% no transport

20% no parking



19

Respondents suggested improvements;

Return the route through Bisham Woods to Cookham Dean rather than ending on
A302.

Permitted bridleway closure through Park Farm now prevents a circular route, back
to Cookham Common.

Parking to be able to join the route in a safe place.

More off-road sections needed e.g. field margins, upgrading footpaths, access to
Green Way

Unsuitable surface on Bridleway 19, from Malders Lane to Long Lane.

Upgrade cycleway on B4447 to multi-use



9

The route was established over 20 years ago and has a northern and southern
section, across the Parishes of Hurley, WSL and Shottesbrooke, dissected by
A4. (Appx 3)

54% had ridden part of the route, 10% did not know about it
Reasons for not riding the route;
20% too many road sections
30% no transport
20% no parking
Respondents suggested improvements in following areas;
Safe crossing of A4 (Knowl Hill and Littlewick Green)
Alternative to riding Warren Row Road
Alternative to riding Burchett’s Green Lane to link up with CBC
Reducing speed of traffic and improving safety at junctions

Attention to maintenance on southern section near Castle Royale Golf Club



€9

71% of respondents felt that riding had become less safe over the last 24
months and they would prefer to avoid riding on roads but have little option.

61% find it extremely frustrating that over the evolution of time, many
bridleways now end at a main road.

65% would ride more if there was a better network of off-road linkages.

64% were in favour of upgrading all rights of way to multi-use access.



¥9

Motor vehicles presented the highest safety related issues on-road, with
respondents reporting worsening of behaviour over last 24 months.

Riding off-road, dog attacks and owners/walkers were the biggest hazard,
with dogs often not under full control.

67% of safe
[...]
og walkers with >4 dogs, not on leads can quickly going into pack mode.

5

74




o Verbal abuse towards riders, from owners who object to putting their dogs on a lead or
complaining that horses ‘shouldn’t be there’.

66.39% did not report any of these incidents to Police or BHS, so official statistics are under-
reported.

Cookham Bridle Circuit — Appendix 3

The circuit is promoted by the Borough and created more than 30 years ago, with a view to creating
a pleasant circular route around quiet country lanes, by-ways and woodland. However, much of the
route is on-road, with any horse owners located in Cookham Village, needing to hack through
Cookham Rise or Along B4447, to reach the circuit. Cookham Parish has only 8% of the PROW
accessible to horse riders, which is the 2" lowest in the Borough, with only to Datchet, Old Windsor
& Wraysbury having less.

Note; The current map is out of date as the permitted bridleway through Park Farm, was withdrawn
several years ago.

40% of respondents have ridden the route, but 20% did not know about it. The remaining 40% who
knew about it, but had not ridden it, cited the following reasons;

> 16% too many road sections
» 22% no transport
» 20% no parking

Specific comments reported by respondents;

e Track through Bisham Woods ends on A302.

e Lack of parking to be able to join the route in a safe place.

e Too much road work, field edges that have been accessible, now closed off.

e Unsuitable surface on BW19, from Malders Lane to Long Lane.

e Bridleway sections heavily used by walkers & cyclists, dogs not under control.

e Permitted bridleway closure through Park Farm now prevents a circular route, back to
Cookham Common.

e More off-road sections needed

e Would be good to have access to Green Way

e Could cycleway on B4447 be upgraded to multi-use

Knowl Hill Bridle Circuit — Appendix 3

The circuit is in 2 sections, which are dissected by A4. The northern section can link up with
Cookham circuit by using an underpass at Stubbings. The route was established more than 20 years
ago. There is a higher % of PROW accessible to riders, compared to Cookham, with average 29%
(combining Hurley, WSL & Shottesbrooke).

More respondents had ridden this route 54%, with only 10% not knowing about it. The reasons for
not riding the route;

> 20% too many road sections

» 30% no transport

» 20 % no parking

75



Parking is available at BCA, but a permit is required costing £80 per year. 20% of the respondents
had a permit, 28% didn’t know about it and 23% said, either didn’t want to pay or couldn’t afford it.

Common issues reported by respondents;

Crossing the A4, which dissects the north and south section of the circuit is dangerous, some
form of crossing would help, at Knowl Hill and Littlewick Green.
Too many busy roads and junctions.
Speed of traffic, specific mentions of Twyford Road and Miley Road (WSL).
Would like better off-road connections, specific mentions of linking
0 Pudding Hill to southern section of circuit — avoiding Warren Row Road.
0 Linking KHBC at Burchett’s Green to Pinkney’s Green and CBC— avoiding Burchett’s
Green Lane.
Maintenance
0 Drainage of section Uncles Lane/Brook Lane, east side of Castle Royale golf course.
0 Overhanging tree branches, in particular, west of Castle Royale golf course.
0 Dangerous holes
0 Signage warning of horses at road crossings and where bridleways join roads.

General comments

71% of respondents felt that riding had become less safe over the last 24 months and they would

prefer to avoid riding on roads but have little option. 61% find it extremely frustrating that, over the
evolution of time, many bridleways now end at a main road and 65% would ride more if there was a

better network of off-road linkages. 64% were in favour of upgrading all rights of way to multi-use

access.
Key Findings

1. Motor vehicles presented the highest safety related issues on-road, with respondents
reporting worsening of behaviour over last 24 months.

2. Ridi
[...]
hould be the considered as
the default option for their production and installation.

wildcookham@gmail.com
22 May 2020

127



NOTES:
1. In the event of query contact RBWM Landscape Office

/ |
' | UPPER SOUTHEY FIELPS /

i

BARTLE MEAD

b
s
$
[-IPd
$
¢ $
4 / 3
. {
™ 7
% o b3
a 4 $
T
\ $
{
N 2 S
J \ Sy {
/
d S
/ il
4 S
i {
}
4 {
<\l
28 (3 B
<k
s
'y o < o = - - _ >>
4 Y hS o o— S {
) o § i
o S
-} <\
s
<
$
S
§
% S
b
\ $
]
\ LS
2
2
3 S
% = b
_ <
3 Lo
, >
\ Vo3 Z
3 \ X 1%
S N NS z, 4
AN 7,
\ e 7 Je
NN . s
o ., |83
A e ’ p
\\\\ 7 S
A s 7 s
W - LY
\ o z,
\\\\\ 7 2
\ VA ‘, Y
e o, Y
[N - %
-1 \\ 7
\ ”
T\ ” )
- o 7 1%
(AR ., 2
<> o g 7
o a o
7/
Ve o 7
.S ,
. . |
< // §
/ WATERY MEADOW i
, 4
Sy & 7,
’, S
¢ o {
o L
’, $
! . S
/ g9
o S
” S
¢ ” s
” {
3 y
7/ {
! 9 b
7 rd
", {
”
Y 7 5
5 )
o S
: ‘ b
b /

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Staionery Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. Licence Number 100018817, 2009.

05.06.2019 1:2000@A1
BATTLEMEAD COMMON Drawn Checked

The Royal Borough of
Windsor & Maidenhead

CAD
Town Hall AC AC AH
St. lves Road

Maidenhead

Berkshire

oL6 1R FIELD NAMES
Maidenhead | Tel:01628 796482 MARCH 2020 Base Ref

I  Fax:01628 796738 Amendments Y:\ARCVIEW\LEISURE\LANDSCAPE\_Maidenhead\Bartle Mead Cookham

Rev.

201810-L-10 .




	Agenda
	1a Declarations of Interest
	1b Approval of Minutes - 26th November 2019
	1c Matters arising from the last meeting
	3 LAF Information on RBWM website
	4 Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - Sub Group First Report
	5 Accessibility Audits Working Group
	6 Battlemead Common Update



Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

30 June 2020

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name

Anne Woodward

Councillor Maureen Hunt
Councillor Phil Haseler
Councillor Julian Sharpe

Geoff Priest (Chairman)

Lynne Peperell

Dom Lethbridge (Vice Chairman)
Jacqui Wheeler (LAF Secretary)
Alan Keene

Trisha Mentzel

Mark Beeley (Clerk)

Shilpa Manek (Meeting Host)

OBSERVERS

Councillor John Baldwin
Councillor John Bowden
Councillor Mandy Brar
Councillor Shamsul Shelim

APOLOGIES

Name
Steve Gillions
Lynne Penfold

Interest area

User — Horse Rider

RBWM

RBWM

RBWM

Hurley Parish Council, User — Young People
User

Landowner — The National Trust
RBWM

User - Walker

User — Horse Rider

RBWM

RBWM

RBWM
RBWM
RBWM
RBWM



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
30 June 2020
MINUTES

Welcome, Apologies and Introductions
Apologies were received from Lynn Penfold and Steve Gillions.

Declarations of Interest
None.

Approval of Minutes - 26th November 2019
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 26t
November 2019 were approved.

Matters arising from the last meeting
Jacqui Wheeler, Parks and Countryside Access Officer, updated members on
matters arising.

Regarding the join Local Access Chairs meeting Jacqui Wheeler said that she
had made contact with Bracknell and they had offered to host the next meeting
using Microsoft Teams. There had not yet been any contact from West
Berkshire Council.

The Council website had an archived page for the LAF, but the Chairman had
come up with an initial draft for a new page which would be uploaded soon.
There was a link on the archived page to a discussion facility, and asked the
Forum if it was still needed.

Lisa Hughes said that the discussion facility was not needed as members could
contact each other by other means.

Nothing had been heard from the Crown Estate regarding a new member
joining the LAF.

The Chairman had been in contact with the Berkshire College of Agriculture
and they were interested in having some of their students attend LAF
meetings. However, until it could be discussed and arranged in person it would
be unlikely to be progressed.

There had been no news on the Local Plan and it was suggested a further
update could be part of the next agenda.

The Milestones Statement was approved by Councillor Hunt in her role as
Chairman of the Rights of Way and Highways Licencing Panel. RBWM was
looking into accessing external funding to achieve some of the targets.

Membership Update

Jacqui Wheeler said that Christine Gadd had resigned from the Forum and that
she had been thanked for her hard work and contributions to the work of the
Forum over many years. The total membership now stood at 13.

Councillor Sharpe said that there should be someone from the cycling
community represented on the Forum.

ACTION



The Chairman said that nobody had come forward with a request to join.
Jacqui Wheeler commented that a new Cycling Forum had recently been
formed and they could be contacted. Councillor Brar said that a new cycling
group had also been set up in Cookham and that she could pass on contact
details if needed.

LAF Information on RBWM website
Jacqui Wheeler explained that she had already given an update on the website
in the Matters Arising item.

The Chairman asked if the membership page on the website would remain
hidden. He was told that it would be the first page once it had been put up and
would therefore not been hidden. The Chairman said that if any members had
any issues with this to let him know. Only names would be visible on the
website, no contact details.

Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - Sub Group First Report

Anne Woodward explained that a survey had been put together about horse
riding provision in the borough. The mission statement of the group was
improve and minimise any safety risks to horse riders and ensure that there
was adequate off road multi use paths. There had been a constant increase in
road use and population across the borough, which would have a further
impact on the safety of road users. Across the borough, only 67km out of
311km were accessible to horses, with Cookham being the least accessible
area of the borough with just 8% of Public Rights of Way being accessible. The
Agriculture Bill was currently in the process of becoming law and would give
grants to farmers who gave public access through their land.

The survey was untaken in March and looked to gain an insight into riding
habits in the borough and make recommendations on how they could be
improved. 129 reponses to the survey were received which was calculated to
represent over 1,400 horses in the community. Looking at riding habits:

e 68% of riding time was spent hacking
Only 47% of this was off-road
48% only hacked directly from their yard
35% did not have any transport
100% wore hi-viz

For on-road experiences:
o 83% had experienced safety issues with vehicles
e 62% had experienced safety issues with cyclists
e 65% had experienced unpleasant/threatening behaviour from motorists
e 29% had experienced unpleasant/threatening behaviour from cyclists

For off-road experiences:

Cyclists were less of an issue off-road with 32% safety incidence rate. The
bigger problem lay with dogs worrying or attacking horses (58%) and
threatening behaviour from their owners or walkers (37%).

Cookham Bridle Circuit was a pleasant route for riders but much of it was now
on the road. For some riders the only access to the bridle route was through
busy roads which proved to be dangerous. Only 40% of respondents had
ridden the route, with no parking/transport close to the start of the route being a
significant factor. A number of suggestions had been received to improve this
route, including having the route going though Bisham Woods and improving
access to parking.



Another route was the Knowl Hill Bridle Circuit, which was split into a north and
south section. 54% of those asked in the survey had ridden the cicuit, while
10% did not know about it. Reasons for not riding the route included:

o 20% too many road sections

e 30% no transport

e 20% no parking

Respondents suggested improvements by having a safe crossing of A4 (Knowl
Hill and Littlewick Green) and by reducing the speed of traffic and improving
safety at junctions.

The general sentiments from the survey were:

e 71% of respondents felt that riding had become less safe over the last
24 months and they would prefer to avoid riding on roads but have little
option.

e 61% find it extremely frustrating that over the evolution of time, many
bridleways now end at a main road.

e 65% would ride more if there was a better network of off-road linkages.
64% were in favour of upgrading all rights of way to multi-use access.

The key findings and recommendations included:

¢ Increase in road traffic had made the some of the bridle circuits in the
borough unsafe

e Dog attacks were also significant, but many were not reported to the
police

o Horse riders did not use the roads by choice, but many were forced to

o Education was seen as a key recommendation so that mutil-use access
could be shared

¢ Increase safety and signage in key areas

¢ Invite volunteers from sub groups for contributions

Councillor Hunt said that it was a very comprehensive presentation. She said
that the crossing with the A4 at Bottle Lane and at the common was always
very busy. There was a crossing that had been made for cyclists and this could
also be used by horse riders.

Anne Woodward said that it was a ‘zig zag’ for horse riders and was much
easier to cross for cyclists. She suggested a crossing like the one at Windsor
Park.

Councillor Sharpe said that he was puzzled by the report as it did not cover the
other users, just horse riders. He also commented that the report only looked at
a small portion of the borough, and that it would be more useful if it took on
board other areas like walking and cycling.

The Chairman said that that they had tried to engage with these groups and
that the report was comprehensive and well put together.

Anne Woodward said that the scope would be massive so they decided to
focus on routes that had been promoted by the borough. They had received
some comments from the Ascot/Sunninghill area and would like to gain more
comments from other areas.

Councillor Brar said that she would speak with Anne Woodward about how to
improve the bridleways that had been discussed as parts of them fell in her
ward.



Lisa Hughes said that she supported increasing the number of multi-purpose
routes across the borough. As a disabled user, it was important that users
considered people who were more vulnerable than themselves.

Councillor Bowden said that he supported Councillor Sharpe’s comments. He
suggested that certain areas of the borough could have increased signage on
the road to warn drivers of the potential for horse riders to be using the same
routes. Anne Woodward said that they were aware of issues in the area that
Councillor Bowden had raised and said that more representatives from that
area were needed so that they could deal with the problem.

Dom Lethbridge agreed with Councillor Brar and he wanted to help improve
access on the routes. He suggested that they would use the volunteer resource
from the National Trust to help.

Jacqui Wheeler commented that it was a good report and it showed that there
were things that RBWM could look in to. They wanted to improve the situation
for all road users and that ‘Share the Space’ road signage could be particularly
effective, as it was educational for other road users.

The Chairman said that it would need to be borough wide, but this was the first
report of detail that had been looked at and it was a good starting point.

Accessibility Audits Working Group

Lisa Hughes explained that the Accessibility Audits Working Group had been
set up around 18 months ago and they looked at a number of sites to assess
their accessibility. Examples of sites that have been looked at included
Battlemead, Boulters Lock and the Greenway. At the Greenway, Steve Gillions
had undertaken a survey of the area and Lisa Hughes had tried to access the
site and was able to access the whole area. Battlemead was in the process of
having new benches installed which would help users, while it was also
important that the circular route of the Common was kept. There was a
proposal to only have the connecting paths open on certain days of the year,
Lisa Hughes said that she would contact the Park and Countryside Team at
RBWM for clarification.

Dom Lethbridge said that they had been looking at the methodology that the
group could use to review accessibility and come up with a template that could
be applied to all sites. He said that a further update could be provided at a
future meeting.

The Chairman thanked both Lisa Hughes and Dom Lethbridge and said that
the work they had done was underlined in the Milestones Statement. Councillor
Hunt also thanked Lisa Hughes for her contributions.

Jacqui Wheeler asked when a report would be available for the Greenway
survey. She was informed that Steve Gillions and Lisa Hughes would meet
soon to discuss the progress made as they wanted the survey to be at a
certain level of completion.

Battlemead Common Update

The Chairman said that he had received a note from Steve Gillions in his
absence, which largely reiterated what Friends of Battlemead Common were
saying. However, at the current stage not much could be done until RBWM had
completed their report.

Anne Woodward said that the common was a great walking route and there
had recently been a big increase in the number of people using it. This had led

\



10

11

to issues, however, as signs were being ignored with dogs not on leads and
cyclists using the footpaths.

Lisa Hughes said that she had seen a significant number of dogs not on their
leads in recent weeks and she also suspected that there was an increase in
the amount of fouling that was not being picked up. She expressed her
disappointment, but underlined that it was a minority.

Lynne Peperell, who was speaking on behalf of Mike Copland, said that wildlife
on the common was severely declining which was a concern.

Councillor Brar said that she was particularly concerned as the common was
part of her ward. She said that the route from the car park to the river footpath
was to be improved, especially for those with disabilities. It was suggested that
more could be done to stop dog walkers from getting near the wildlife that
needed to be protected.

The Chairman said that RBWM had a difficult job to balance between different
groups and needs. They had a moral obligation to protect the ecologically and
sorting the issue of access to riverside. The dog issue was likely to never go
away.

Anne Woodward suggested that it could be classed as a wildlife reserve and
then people would start to understand what it was about. Councillor Baldwin
agreed and said that there were educational opportunities at Battlemead.

Jacqui Wheeler said that lots of representations had been made and RBWM
was trying to take on board everyone’s views. The Accessibility Sub Group of
Battlemead had recently gained a new member who was a dog walker,
therefore there was an opportunity to engage with them. Cyclists on the
towpath was a big problem and signs that had been put up, but these had not
been effective.

Councillor Sharpe said that he was not familiar with the wildlife in the area.
Lynne Peperell said that there were at least 8 different species of bird that were
on the conservation list amongst other wildlife that needed to be protected.
Councillor Brar said that there were over 50 different species present at the
common.

Site Visit - When and Where

Jacqui Wheeler informed Members that the next site visit was to Thriftwood,
the extension of Ockwell’s Park in Cox Green, Maidenhead. The visit was
scheduled to take place on Tuesday 14™ July 2020 at 2pm. Jason Mills would
explain the management of the site.

Councillor Hunt passed on her apologies for not being able to attend this site
visit.
Date of Next Meeting

Members noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting, which started at 6.15 pm, ended at 7.50 pm.

Vi



